



## OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/KP(M) 2/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Bhaben Bhuyan

Respondent :SPIO, O/o the Guwahati Metropolitan

**Development Authority, Bhangagarh** 

Date of Hearing : 1/02/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 1/02/2022

- The petitioner Sri Bhaben Bhuyan has filed RTI petition on 4.10.2021 before the Chief Executive Officer, Guwahati Metropolitan Development Authority, Bhangagarh seeking information regarding action taken and spot verification report on allegation letter dated 10.5.2021 submitted by the petitioner before the Commissioner & Secretary, Govt. of Assam, Gauhati Development Department, Assam Secretariat, Dispur, Guwahati 781006.
- 2. On not getting any information, the petitioner filed 1<sup>st</sup> appeal before the 1<sup>st</sup> Appellate Authority, O/o the Guwahati Metropolitan Development Authority, Bhangagarh, Guwahati on 12.11.2021.
- 3. On perusal of the records, it is seen that the Chief Executive Officer of GMDA, Bhangagarh has sent a letter to the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup Metropolitan District, Guwahati vide letter No. GMDA/UC/80/2021/21 dated 18.11.2021 to take action on the RTI petition of Sri Bhaben Bhuyan. Copy of this letter was given to the petitioner.
- 4. The petitioner then filed 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal before the Commission on 22.12.2021 and accordingly the matter was taken up for virtual hearing.
- 5. The petitioner did not come online but he has sent a written statement dated 1.2.2022 which was received at the Office of Assam Information Commission after the hearing. In the written statement he has mentioned that he is unable to attend the hearing over online mode and requested before the Commission to pass necessary order in respect of his RTI petition.
- 6. The SPIO came online through video conferencing and stated that they have already written a letter to Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup Metropolitan District, Guwahati on alleged construction of building in government land.

When asked about the query raised in RTI petition, he said that those documents are available and can be shared.

- 7. Therefore, the Commission directs the SPIO to furnish the information to the petitioner within 15 days from the date of receipt of this letter.
- 8. In view of the above, the case is disposed off.

Mark authenticated copies to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Guwahati Metropolitan Development Authority, Staffed Building, Bhangagarh, Guwhati 781005 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The petitioner Bhaben Bhuyan, R/o Kenduguri, P.O. Narangi (Near ASEB Complex) P.S. Noonmati, Dist. Kamrup(M), Guwahati 26 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission